RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1670 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 1671 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 1672 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, (9317561575) House No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehartta, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Administrator, Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar.

....Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Gurpreet Singh, XEN-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2021.

- 2. The PIO orally states that available information/reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, an email has been received from him on 01.12.2021 requesting therein to transfer his Appeal Case No. 1670/2021, 1671/2021 and 1672/2021 from this bench to other bench. The email is taken on record.
- 4. The PIO is directed to submit his written reply of Show Cause Notice Issued to him on the previous date of hearing 23.09.2021 in the shape of a proper affidavit before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to file an affidavit duly notarised in case no information is available in their record. He is further directed to send the said original affidavit by registered post to the appellant and copy of the same be forwarded to the Commission for record failing which penalty under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005 will be imposed.

Contd..2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

Appeal Case No.1670, 1671 and 1672 of 2021

5. Keeping in view the above request of the appellant, original case files of Appeal Case No.1670/2021, 1671/2021 and 1672/2021 of Advocate Ravinder Singh are sent to Registry for appropriate action. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary immediate compliance by registered post to:

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, XEN-cum-PIO Amritsar Development Authority, AMRMITSAR.

CC : **Dy. Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh**

Alongwith original files of Appeal Case No.1670/2021, 1671/2021 and 1672/2021 of Advocate Ravinder Singh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2679 OF 2021

Sh. Nishant Parbhakar (Advocate), R/o #216. Bharat Nagar.

(9878763131)

Ludhiana-141001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

None on behalf of both the parties. PRESENT:

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2021.

- 2. The PIO is absent today. He is directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised stating that no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to sent the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on 07.02.2022 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-12-2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4232 OF 2021

Sh. Brahmjot Singh, (9888247334) R/o 4877/1, Namdar Khan Road, Opposite Bindi Clinic, Patiala-147001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant

Advocate Angel Sharma for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant sought certain information vide RTI application dated 23.06.2021 from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 02.08.2021 and filed his second appeal in the Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act) on 06.09.2021. Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.12.2021.

- 2. The representative of the Respondent-PIO states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant on 26.08.2021 and **by hand** on 27.08.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by registered post to the Respondents and the PIO will supply certified information to the Appellant by registered post after removing deficiencies before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised in case no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to sent the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow **07.02.2022** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
02-12-2021 State information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4234 OF 2021

Bawa Bhulinder Singh, (8760429000) R/o Abadi Mata Ganga Ji Nagar, Gurudwara Khoo Bhai Manj Sahib, Tran Taran Road, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation.

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Bawa Bhulinder Singh the Appellant

Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, Building Inspector, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant sought certain information vide RTI application dated 23.06.2021 from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 22.07.2021 and filed his second appeal in the Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act) on 16.09.2021. Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.12.2021.

- 2. The Respondent orally states that necessary reply / information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter No.176, dated 14.07.2021.
- 3. The appellant states that only reply has been received and no information has been provided till date.
- 4. The RTI is discussed during the course of hearing the instant case and thereafter the Respondent is directed to supply the certified information of point 2 to 4 by registered post to the appellant under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised stating in case no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow **07.02.2022** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02-12-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4246 OF 2021

(9781197040)

Sh. Manpreet Singh S/o Sh. Nirmal Singh, R/o # 795, Dashmesh Nagar, Street No. 3, Kotkapura Road, Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152026

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Subordinate Service Selection Board, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Subordinate Service Selection Board, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Manpreet Singh, the Appellant

None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant sought certain information vide RTI application dated 17.05.2021 from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 23.06.2021 and filed his second appeal in the Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act) on 17.09.2021. Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.12.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that information has not been supplied by the PIO till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent day. However, an email has been received in the Commission from the PIO, wherein he has stated that available information has already been furnished to the Appellant on 30.11.2021.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by registered post to the Respondents and the PIO will supply certified information to the Appellant by registered post after removing deficiencies before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is further directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised in case no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to sent the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2022** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02-12-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4250 OF 2021

Sh. Davinder Singh, (9872556357) S/o Sh. Balkar Singh, R/o Village Adhiana, P.O. Machhiwara, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.-141115

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director of Factories, Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Labour, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Davinder Singh, the Appellant

Sh. Narinder Singh, Joint Director, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant sought certain information vide RTI application dated 31.05.2021 from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 03.08.2021 and filed his second appeal in the Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act) on 17.09.2021. Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.12.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that information has not been supplied by the PIO till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that available information has already been furnished to the Appellant.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by registered post to the Respondents and the PIO will supply certified information to the Appellant by registered post after removing deficiencies before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is further directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised in case no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to sent the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2022** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02-12-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.i Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4258 OF 2021

Sh. Sandeep Kumar, (9261330007) R/o # 3035, Street No. 7, Guru Nanak Colony, Tran Taran Road, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Sandeep Kumar, the Appellant

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, JE, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant sought certain information vide RTI application dated 15.04.2021 from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 03.06.2021 and filed his second appeal in the Commission under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act) on 20.09.2021. Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.12.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that available information has already been furnished to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that information of point No. 1 & 2 has been received and information of point No.3 & 4 has not been supplied by the PIO.
- 4. The PIO is directed to supply information of point No.3 & 4 before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is further directed to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.50/- duly notarised in case no more information except the information already supplied to the appellant, is available in his office. He is further directed to sent the original affidavit to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2022** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02-12-2021